

No. 11-9953

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BOYER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Third Circuit Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
ALEX T. HASKELL
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. IN REPRESENTING A CAPITAL DEFENDANT, COUNSEL IS OBLIGATED TO FULFILL NUMEROUS DEMANDING DUTIES..... | 4 |
| A. Defense Counsel Has a Duty to Establish a Relationship With the Defendant | 6 |
| B. Defense Counsel Has a Duty to Assemble a Comprehensive Defense Team | 9 |
| C. Defense Counsel Has A Duty to Investigate | 11 |
| 1. Investigation For the Guilt Phase of Trial | 12 |
| 2. Investigation For The Penalty Phase of Trial | 14 |
| D. Defense Counsel Has A Duty to Assert All Viable Legal Claims | 17 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | A STATE'S FAILURE TO MEET ITS OBLIGATION TO ADEQUATELY FUND COUNSEL FOR AN INDIGENT CAPITAL DEFENDANT PREVENTS COUNSEL FROM FULFILLING THE DEMANDING DUTIES REQUIRED OF HIM..... | 18 |
| A. | The State of Louisiana Has An Obligation to Provide Adequate Counsel for Indigent Defendants | 18 |
| B. | Absent State Funding, Defense Counsel Cannot Be Expected To Fulfill the Demanding Duties Required of Counsel for Capital Defendants | 21 |
| C. | A Delay in the Trial of an Indigent Defendant Resulting From the State's Failure To Provide Adequate Funding Should Be Weighed Against the State for Speedy Trial Purposes | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 3 |
| <i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)..... | 22 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Citizen</i> , 898 So. 2d 325 (La. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Wigley</i> , 624 So. 2d 425 (La. 1993) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 4, 5, 11, 14, 21 |
| <i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)..... | 3, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... | 5, 15 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

| | |
|---|----------|
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 511 | 4 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:142(E) (2008)..... | 20 |
| La. Const. Art. I § 13..... | 20 |
| LA. Admin. Code tit. 22, pt. XV § 901(A)(4)..... | 20 |
| LA. Admin. Code tit. 22, pt. XV § 913(A)(1)(a) | 10 |
| LA. Admin. Code tit. 22, pt. XV § 913(B)(1)..... | 10 |
| LA. Admin. Code tit. 22, pt. XV § 913(A)(1)(d) | 10 |
| LA. Admin. Code tit. 22, pt. XV § 925 | 20 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 3, 4, 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (rev. ed. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function 4-3.1 (3d ed. 1993)..... | 7, 12, 13, 19 |
| Committee on Civil Rights, <i>Legislative Modification of Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases</i> , 44 Rec. Ass'n of the B. N.Y. 848 (1989)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Louis D. Billionis & Richard A. Rosen, <i>Lawyers, Arbitrariness, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1301 (1997) | 15 |
| Thomas P. Bonczar & Tracy L. Snell, <i>Capital Punishment, 2004</i> , Bureau of Just. Stat. Bull., Nov. 2004 | 7 |
| Mark D. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, <i>Death Row Inmate Characteristics, Adjustment, and Confinement: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 20 Behav. Sci. Law 191 (2002)..... | 7 |
| Mark P. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, <i>Without Appointed Counsel in Capital Postconviction Proceedings: The Self- Representation Competency of Mississippi Death Row Inmates</i> , 26 Crim. Justice & Behav. 293 (1999) | 8 |
| Marilyn Feldman et al., <i>Filicidal Abuse in the Histories of 15 Condemned Murderers</i> , 14 Bull. Am. Acad. Psych. Law 345 (1986) | 8 |
| Richard L. Frierson et al., <i>Capital Versus Non-Capital Murderers</i> , 26 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 403 (1998)..... | 7 |
| Andrea D. Lyon, <i>Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different</i> , 42 Mercer L. Rev. 695 (1990-91) | 5 |
| National District Attorneys Association, National Prosecution Standards (3d ed.)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| National Legal Aid and Defender Association, Standards for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 8.1 (1988) | 10, 13, 17 |
| Douglas W. Vick, <i>Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences</i> , 43 Buff. L. Rev. 329, 357 (1995)..... | 5 |
| United States Department of Justice, U.S. Attorneys' Manual § 9-10.120 (2011) | 15 |
